Bill & Martha King: Lives of Service

For the majority of their lives, Bill and Martha King have dedicated themselves to serving others. Their charitable giving reflects their desire to help those less fortunate and it will continue to do so for many years to come.

"We know that the Oklahoma City Community Foundation is well managed, invests money wisely and brings publicity and donors to organizations we support," the couple explains. "We have been so impressed that we have named the foundation the sole beneficiary of our trust. We feel very comfortable knowing that our assets will continue to help our community."

Martha has volunteered at the Oklahoma City Community Foundation since 1995. She played an integral role in helping to organize the response following the bombing of the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building. In addition to helping process assistance to survivors each week, she served as a trustee for the Disaster Relief Fund for 20 years and for 17 years as a volunteer on our Trustee Scholarship Initiative committee. To honor her dedication to our organization, the Trustees established the Martha King Scholarship in 2015.

"Every organization should have a volunteer like Martha King. She came to help us out in a difficult time and stayed for more than 20 years. Her contributions were invaluable and her wonderful personality was a gift to all of our staff," says Nancy B. Anthony, president, Oklahoma City Community Foundation.

